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CITY AUDITOR REPORT ON 
ETHICS COMPLAINT FILED 

8/10/2010 
 

Tulsa City Council 
Mayor Dewey Bartlett 
 
On August 10, 2010, an Ethics Complaint (Ethics Complaint, Exhibit 1) on the Mayor 
receiving free services from a city contractor (Contractor) for personal purposes was filed 
with the City Clerk by the Tulsa City Council.  The City Clerk forwarded the Ethics 
Complaint to the City Auditor pursuant to Title 12, Chapter 6, Section 609 (B) of the Tulsa 
Revised Ordinances (Ethics Ordinance, Exhibit 2). Section 601 of the Ethics Ordinance 
states, in part, “For purposes of this chapter...the City Auditor shall act as the appointing 
authority for the Mayor...”  Section 608 (A) of the Ethics Ordinance states: “City officials 
shall not participate in investigations of their own actions, except to provide information or 
testimony. The appropriate entity including but not limited to the Human Resources 
Department, Police Department, City Auditor’s Office, and/or the City Attorney’s Office may 
assist and participate in investigations involving City officials.” Section 609 (B) of the Ethics 
Ordinance states, in part: “…The City Clerk shall forward the complaint to the appropriate 
appointing authority or other public body for investigation and action.” 
 
The City Auditor has made an examination of facts and information regarding the Ethics 
Complaint. The objectives of the examination were to: 
 

• Evaluate the Ethics Complaint and determine compliance with requirements of the 
Ethics Ordinance. 

 
• Make appraisals, comments and recommendations on ethics policies, procedures or 

guidelines and/or other actions as deemed appropriate by the City Auditor. 
 
The following procedures were performed to complete the examination: 
 

• Obtained and reviewed documents relevant to the Ethics Complaint.  Exhibit 3 lists 
the documents reviewed. 

 
• Interviewed parties involved in or with knowledge of the Ethics Complaint. Exhibit 4 

lists the persons interviewed. 
 

• Analyzed City of Tulsa contracts and payment amounts regarding the Contractor 
associated with the Ethics Complaint.   Exhibit 5 presents a summary of the 
contracts and payments analysis.  
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FACTS 
 
Internal Auditing research documented eight contracts and 20 amendments totaling  
$990,656.05 approved between the City of Tulsa and the Contractor since approximately 
July 2001.   A total of $1,064,661.58 of payments by the City of Tulsa and/or various City 
Trusts/Authorities to the Contractor was documented from available records beginning 
approximately July 1993 (See Exhibit 5 Contracts and Payments Analysis).   
 
Mayor Bartlett approved two of the contract amendments totaling $70,000.00 representing 
7.1% of the $990,656.05 total contracts amount (See Exhibit 5).   The first was an 
amendment of contract number 22096 in the amount of $45,000.00 dated March 8, 2010 
(Exhibit 6).  Original contract number 22096 was approved by Mayor William D. LaFortune 
in May 2002.  The second was an amendment of contract number 27070 for $25,000.00 
dated April 29, 2010 (Exhibit 7).  Original contract number 27070 was approved by Mayor 
Kathy Taylor in December 2008.  
 
Sworn testimony of both the Mayor and the Contractor during interviews conducted by 
Internal Auditing determined:  
 
The attorney-client relationship between them started approximately July 2, 2010 and the 
Mayor does not have a financial or organizational interest in the Contractor or City of Tulsa 
contracts with the Contractor.  
 
There was no “quid pro quo”, the Mayor had neither offered nor used any City funds or 
other City resources in connection with the pro bono legal representation.  The Contractor 
had never requested or received anything from the City or from the Mayor in exchange for 
the pro bono legal services provided.  No payments made pursuant to City contracts were 
applied for the pro bono legal representation of the Mayor. 
 
Testimony of both the Mayor and the Contractor, as well as the written response of the 
Mayor to the Ethics Complaint, indicated the pro bono legal services were provided as a 
service to the public and were not intended as a personal gift in exchange for any favor for 
purposes of the Ethics Ordinance.   
  
The Mayor testified the legal representation by the Contractor was for him as a private 
individual.  The Contractor testified the legal representation was in both capacities as a 
private individual who potentially might be accused of a crime and as Mayor in respect to 
efforts to mediate disputes with the City Council.   
 
Sworn testimony and Internal Auditing research determined there have been no additional 
contracts or amendments with the Contractor after the attorney-client relationship existed.   
 
The Mayor stated he had read and understood the “Ethics Ordinance”.    
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based on the facts examined, following are the conclusions of the City Auditor: 
 
A violation occurred regarding Title 12, Chapter 6, TRO Ethics Code, Section 600. 
General Policy 
 
Acceptance of free legal services from a city contractor does not comply with the 
requirement that “…individuals shall not…act in such a way as to give an appearance of 
any impropriety”. 
 
The attorney-client relationship meets the definition of Personal Interest of the Ethics 
Ordinance.  Although the free legal services were intended as a public service and not for 
personal gain by the Mayor; the free legal services are a personal benefit to the Mayor 
through avoidance of personal legal expenses.  There reasonably could be an appearance 
of impropriety due to personal benefit received and the Mayor’s position to potentially 
approve future contracts between the City and the Contractor.     
 
Recommendations 
 
The Mayor should request an opinion on appearance of any impropriety from the Ethics 
Advisory Committee before accepting free services intended as public service from City 
contractors.   To make clear the free services are a public service, the Mayor should obtain 
City Council approval of acceptance of free service donations as required by Title 4, 
Chapter 3, TRO Section 313 entitled “Donations” (Exhibit 8).   
 
 
No violation occurred regarding Title 12, Chapter 6,TRO Ethics Code, Section 602.  
Use of City Resources. 
 
Sworn testimony during interviews indicated no payments made pursuant to City contracts 
were applied for the pro bono legal representation of the Mayor. 
 
No violation occurred regarding Title 12, Chapter 6, TRO Ethics Code, Section 603. 
Participation of Items of Personal, Financial or Organizational Interest Prohibited 
 
The Mayor has not participated with City business regarding the Contractor during the time 
in which the personal interest (attorney-client relationship) existed with the Contractor.   
Mayor approvals of contract amendments/extensions dated March 8, 2010 & April 29, 2010 
preceded the effective date of the Mayor’s attorney-client relationship effective 
approximately July 2, 2010.  Sworn testimony and Internal Auditing research indicated no 
additional contracts or amendments with the Contractor occurred after the attorney-client 
relationship existed. 
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No violation occurred regarding Title 12, Chapter 6, TRO Ethics Code, Section 604. 
Disclosure on Items of Personal, Financial, or Organizational Interest 
 
The Mayor has not participated with City business regarding the Contractor during the time 
in which the personal interest (attorney-client relationship) existed with the Contractor.   
There has been no item pertaining to the Contractor before the Mayor during the time in 
which the personal interest (attorney-client relationship) existed. 
 
Disclosure was not required at the time the Mayor approved contract amendments with the 
Contractor dated March 8, 2010 and April 29, 2010 which preceded the attorney-client 
relationship effective July 2, 2010.   The attorney-client relationship effective July 2, 2010 
did not exist at the time the contract amendments/extensions were approved.   Subsequent 
disclosure is also not required because there have been no additional contracts or 
amendments with the Contractor after the attorney-client relationship existed. 
 
A violation occurred regarding Title 12, Chapter 6, TRO Ethics Code, Section 605. 
Gifts and Favors 
 
The Mayor has accepted favor (free legal services), intended as a public service, from the 
Contractor by entering a pro bono attorney-client relationship.  Value of the free legal 
services is unknown.  The Mayor stated previous legal work he used from other providers 
in the past cost approximately $200 to $300 per hour.   Neither the Mayor nor the 
Contractor knew how many hours the Contractor had applied to the pro bono legal 
services.  One hour of free service would exceed the de minimis amount of $35.00 
according to City of Tulsa Ethics Advisory Committee Recommendation 2008-02R (Exhibit 
9).   
 
The free legal services were intended as a public service and not for personal gain by the 
Mayor.  However, the free legal services are a personal benefit to the Mayor through 
avoidance of personal legal expenses.  There reasonably could be a perception of 
influence of performance of official duties due to the personal benefit received and the 
Mayor’s position to potentially approve future contracts between the City and the 
Contractor.     
 
Recommendations 
 
The Mayor should request an Ethics Advisory Committee opinion on influence or 
perception of influence in performance of official duties before accepting free services 
intended as public service from city contractors.   
 
In event of any future contracts between the City of Tulsa and the Contractor, the Mayor 
should file with the City Clerk a disclosure of the personal interest (attorney-client 
relationship) with the Contractor and not participate in any City business with the 
Contractor.  Any future business or contracts between the City of Tulsa and the Contractor 
should be approved by the Mayor Pro-tem given no personal, financial or organizational 
interest of the Mayor Pro-tem regarding the Contractor.   
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No violation occurred regarding Title 12, Chapter 6, TRO Ethics Code, Section 606. 
Use and Disclosure of Information Prohibited 
 
This section was not applicable to the Ethics Complaint filed August 10, 2010.  Use and 
disclosure of information was not part of the allegations of the Ethics Complaint.  
 
 
No violation occurred regarding Title 12, Chapter 6, TRO Ethics Code, Section 607. 
Contracts Related Disclosure Required 
 
The Mayor does not have an organizational or financial interest regarding the Contractor.  
The Mayor has not participated with City business regarding the Contractor during the time 
in which the personal interest (attorney-client relationship) existed with the Contractor.   
 
 
No violation occurred regarding Article XII, 1989 Amended Charter, Section 13, 
Conflicts of Interest 
 
The Mayor does not have a financial interest in the company, business, organization or 
other entity of the Contractor and has not participated with City business regarding the 
Contractor during the time in which the personal interest (attorney-client relationship) 
existed with the Contractor.   Disclosure is not required because neither the Mayor nor his 
immediate family have a financial interest in the Contractor.   
 
 
OTHER OBSERVATION  
 

The City of Tulsa does not have an established and documented process, policy and 
procedures for engagement of outside legal counsel 
 
Statements during interviews determined selection and engagement of outside legal 
counsel by the City has varied by Mayoral administrations.  Depending on the Mayor and 
type of case, sometimes Mayors have determined who they wanted and the process was to 
determine budget amounts, hourly rates and to prepare a contract.  Other times the City 
Attorney and Legal Department staff may have discussions of who would be an appropriate 
attorney for a particular case and the rates.  Previous administrations and City Attorneys 
have used a Request for Proposal (RFP) process and RFP’s are still used for some 
unusual cases.  Without established policy and procedures, the selection process could be 
subject to manipulation or abuse, inefficiency and higher cost to the City.    
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The City should adopt and document policies and procedures for engagement of outside 
legal counsel.    
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Distribution List: 
 
Mayor Dewey Bartlett 
Councilor Jack Henderson 
Councilor Rick Westcott 
Councilor Roscoe Turner 
Councilor Maria Barnes 
Councilor Chris Trail 
Councilor Jim Mautino 
Councilor John Eagleton 
Councilor Bill Christiansen 
Councilor G. T. Bynum 
Chief of Staff Terry Simonson 
Press Secretary Lloyd Wright 
Council Administrator Don Cannon 
Council Secretary Dana Burks 
Director of Finance Mike Kier 
Senior Administrative Services Officer Wendy Martin 
Interim City Attorney David Pauling 
External Auditor 
Mayor’s Advisory Audit Committee 
Ethics Advisory Committee 
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Exhibit 3 (Page 1 of 2) 
 

Schedule of Documents Examined 
 

  1. Ethics Complaint Filed August 10, 2010 
  2. Ethics Ordinance No. 21084, dated June 30, 2005 
  3. Ordinance No. 22156, Responding to City Auditor Requests, dated 10/15/09 
  4. Minutes to August 5, 2010 City Council Meeting 
  5. Additional Information Needed from City Council Related to the Ethics 

Complaint on the Mayor Filed August 10, 2010 
  6. Additional Information Requested for Ethics Complaint on the Mayor 

Receiving Free Services from a City Contractor for Personal Purposes, 
dated 9-15-10 

  7. Joel L. Wohlgemuth Letters dated: 
August 11, 2010 
August 16, 2010 
August 20, 2010 
September 8, 2010 
September 9, 2010 
December 8, 2010 (Letter from Wohlgemuth to Lassek)  
February 25, 2011 
March 2, 2011 (Letter from Maxwell to Wohlgemuth) 
March 17, 2011 

  8. Request from Councilor Westcott for a copy of transcript from 12-22-10, 
dated January 18, 2011 

  9. Letter from Mayor Bartlett to Governor Fallin, dated March 9, 2011 
10.  Contracts with Norman Wohlgemuth Chandler & Dowdell, P.C. (See Page 
2 of 2) 
11. City of Tulsa Ethics Advisory Committee: Recommendation 2008-02R 

Accepting Gifts and Favors: Interpretation of Section 605A, Ordinance 
Number 21084 

12. Donations Ordinance No. 22304, dated September 21, 2010 
13. Memo from Deirdre O. Dexter, City Attorney Re: Legal Department-Notice 

of Recusal dated April 14, 2010 
14. Memo from Deirdre O. Dexter, City Attorney Re: Legal Department-Notice 

of Recusal dated July 9, 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     



  

 

     Exhibit 3 (Page 2 of 2) 
 

Schedule of Documents Examined (Continued) 
 

Contracts with Norman Wohlgemuth Chandler & Dowdell, P.C. 
 

Contract No.  Approver      Description                          Amount     Approval Date 
 

21277  Savage Represent Officer Rodriquez  10,000.00 07/02/2001 
22079  LaFortune Represent COT re Hastings  30,000.00 05/10/2002 
22079  LaFortune Amendment No. 1    75,000.00 01/27/2003 
22079  LaFortune  Amendment No. 2   191,000.00 06/03/2003 
22079  N/A  Quantity decrease-liquidate   -153,093.95 N/A 
22096  LaFortune Rep. COT re Roy Johnson    25,000.00 05/13/2002 
22096  Sewell  Amendment No. 1   204,500.00 09/23/2002 
22096  LaFortune Amendment No. 2     40,500.00 08/14/2003 
22096  LaFortune Amendment No. 3    45,000.00 10/13/2003 
22096  LaFortune  Amendment No. 4     35,000.00 01/15/2004 
22096  Sewell  Amendment No. 5    19,250.00 07/15/2004 
22096  Kier  Amendment No. 6    15,000.00 12/20/2004  
22096  LaFortune  Amendment No. 7    35,000.00 04/14/2005 
22096  LaFortune Amendment No. 8    25,000.00 12/22/2005 
22096  Taylor  Amendment No. 9    15,000.00 03/12/2007 
22096  Taylor  Amendment No. 10    11,000.00 12/05/2007 
22096  Bartlett Amendment No. 11    45,000.00 03/08/2010 
26924  Polenchek  Represent all City employees    7,500.00 09/25/2008 
26924  Taylor  Amendment No. 1    15,000.00 06/29/2009 
27034  Taylor  Represent Ian Simmons   50,000.00 11/20/2008 
27034  Taylor  Amendment No. 1    15,000.00 06/29/2009 
27034  Taylor  Amendment No. 2    50,000.00 11/17/2009 
27070  Taylor  Rep. COT re Kisha Evans   50,000.00 12/10/2008 
27070  Taylor  Amendment No. 1    10,000.00 06/29/2009 
27070  Taylor  Amendment No. 2    50,000.00 11/17/2009 
27070  Bartlett Amendment No. 3    25,000.00 04/29/2010 
27117  Polenchek Rep. COT re DL Moss ctr.   40,000.00 12/23/2008 
27116  Polenchek Legal advice to COT   10,000.00 12/26/2008 
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          Exhibit 4 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF INTERVIEWS 
 

  Name       Date 
 
  Legal Department Management Team  09/01/2010 
 
  Legal Department Management Team  10/18/2010 
 
  Councilor Rick Westcott (former Chairman) 12/22/2010 
 
  Jean Ann Hudson, Deputy City Attorney  01/27/2011 
 
  Joel L. Wohlgemuth, Attorney/City Contractor 02/24/2011 
 
  Mayor Dewey Bartlett    03/24/2011 
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Contracts and Payments Analysis 
 
 



  

 

 

 
 
 



  

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

           



  

 

 
 

          EXHIBIT 6 
 
 
 
 

Amendment of Contract Number 22096 
Approved by Mayor Bartlett 

Dated March 8, 2010 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

 



  

 

 



  

 

 



  

 

 

 



  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

         
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

 
          EXHIBIT 7 

 
 
 
 

Amendment of Contract Number 27070 
Approved by Mayor Bartlett 

Dated April 29, 2010 
 
 
 



  

 

 

 



  

 

 



  

 

 



  

 

 

 



  

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

 
 

          EXHIBIT 8 
 
 
 
 

Donations Ordinance 22304 
Title 3, Chapter 4, Section 313 
Tulsa Revised Ordinances 

 
 
 



  

 



  

 

 



  

 



  

  

 
 

          EXHIBIT 9 
 
 
 
 

City of Tulsa Ethics Advisory Committee: Recommendation 
2008-02R  

 
Accepting Gifts and Favors:  

Interpretation of Section 605 A,  
Ordinance Number 81084 

 
 
 



  

 

 



  

 

 

 


